
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 3, Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 14 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(9.00 - 9.30) 

Public meeting  

(9.30 - 11.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 5 

(9.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 73)  

Sam Hall, Director of Primary, Community and Mental Health Digital Services, 

Digital Health and Care Wales 

Helen Thomas, Chief Executive, Digital Health and Care Wales 

 

Dr Emma Cooke, Executive Director of Allied Health Professionals, Health 

Scientists & Community Services Development, Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board  

David Thomas, Director of Digital & Health Intelligence, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board  

 

Research brief  

Paper 1 – Digital Health and Care Wales  

Paper 2 – Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.30 -10.45) 

3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 6 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 74 - 109)  

Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive Officer, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board. 

Catherine Wood, Director of Operations for Planned Care, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board. 

Michael Stechman, Clinical Director for Ophthalmology and Consultant 

General Surgeon, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. 

Andrew Carruthers, Chief Operating Officer, Hywel Dda University Health 

Board.  

 

Paper 3 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Paper 4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

Paper 5 - Hywel Dda University Health Board  

4 Papers to note 

(11.45)   

4.1 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care requesting update on 

the actions being taken to improve complaints handling by NHS Wales 

 (Page 110)  

4.2 Reply from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care regarding actions to 

improve handling of complaints about NHS Wales 

 (Pages 111 - 112)  

4.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Tobacco & Vapes Bill 

 (Pages 113 - 121)  

4.4 Letter from Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry 

into the implementation of the Committee's report on gynaecological cancers 

 (Pages 122 - 123)  



 

 

4.5 Letter to Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry into 

the implementation of the Committees' report on gynaecological cancers 

 (Pages 124 - 125)  

4.6 Letter from Tenovus Cancer care and Claire's Campaign, regarding request 

for short inquiry into the implementation oof the Committees' report on 

gynaecological cancers 

 (Pages 126 - 131)  

4.7 Letter from the Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1435: We’re calling on 

the Welsh Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer 

screening 

 (Pages 132 - 133)  

4.8 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to stage one 

scrutiny report on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill and 

recommendations associated with the eliminating profit provisions contained 

within the legislation 

 (Pages 134 - 137)  

4.9 Letter to Welsh Local Government Association requesting information to 

inform the inquiry into  prevention of ill health –obesity 

 (Pages 138 - 140)  

4.10 Reply from Welsh Local Government Association providing information to 

inform the inquiry into  prevention of ill health- obesity 

 (Pages 141 - 163)  

4.11 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to Health 

and Social Care (Wales) Bill report, recommendation 9, on the progress being 

made with the transition to a not-for-profit model 

 (Pages 164 - 187)  

4.12 Letter to NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding the NHS Executive Strategic 

Clinical Network for Diabetes 

 (Pages 188 - 189)  

4.13 Reply from the NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding  the NHS Executive 

Strategic Clinical Network for Diabetes 

 (Pages 190 - 191)  



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.45)   

Private meeting  

(11.45-12.00) 

6 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: consideration of evidence 

(11.45-12.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

DIGITAL HEALTH AND CARE WALES 

Inquiry into Ophthalmology Services in Wales – DHCW 
Written Evidence 

1 Introduction 

The National Digital Eye Care Programme is a Welsh Government (WG) sponsored 
programme of work in place to digitise the Ophthalmology Electronic Patient Record [EPR] 
and Referral processes across NHS Wales.  Until June 2023, the National programme had 
been managed and delivered by Cardiff and Vale University Health Board [CaVUHB] on 
behalf of the Welsh Government, all Welsh Local Health Boards [LHBs] and Primary Care 
Optometrists.  

A strategic Assessment (OGC “Gateway 0”) of the Programme was conducted by the Welsh 
Government Integrated Assurance Hub in March 2023 and awarded a status of 
Amber/Red. “Successful delivery of the programme is in doubt with major risks or issues 
apparent in a number of key areas” (Appendix A). One of the Critical recommendations of 
this review was that the Programme should be transferred to DHCW by 1st June 2023. 

On the 25th of May 2023 the DHCW Special Health Authority Board approved the transfer of 
the Programme to take effect on 1st June 2023. Responsibility for the live service remained 
with CaVUHB, as they remain the contracting authority.  

A re-baselined Delivery Plan was required from DHCW by the end of September 2023.  
During this transitional period there would be a brief pause for a period of due diligence. 
(WG letter - Appendix B)
[...]
 national programme has been led, since establishment, by Cardiff and Vale 
University Health Board (CAVUHB). Following a recent independent Gateway Review 
(commissioned by the Senior Responsible Owner Fiona Jenkins), Welsh Government 
(WG) held discussions with CAVUHB and Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW) to 
deliver the aim of DHCW taking on future Programme delivery, building upon the good 
foundations laid by the CAVUHB team. We would like to take this opportunity to thank 
the CAVUHB team, particularly Gareth Bulpin, for its efforts to date and the progress it 
has made towards Wales-wide implementation of its service. 
 

Pack Page 44

mailto:HSS.DigitalPolicyTeam@gov.wales
http://www.llyw.cymru/
http://www.gov.wales/


Page 2 of 3 
LET-EYE-DPIF-2023-1 

Following a WG request, the DHCW Board agreed the transfer of the programme from 
CAVUHB to DHCW. As a result, from the 1st June 2023, DHCW took accountability for 
the continued and future delivery of the programme from CAVUHB, and Alison Paul 
has been appointed as the Programme Lead for Digital Eyecare. Alison is beginning 
to engage directly with the relevant teams in each Health Board (HB), to ensure a 
smooth transition and a clear understanding of the tasks remaining to be completed in 
each HB, also resulting in a confirmation of the resources realistically required to 
deliver these. For clarity, CAVUHB (working together with DHCW) will continue to 
support the existing settings who are already using the OpenEyes service for a short 
period until DHCW can migrate the digital service to its own hosting platform. 
 
As part of this transition, WG has requested that DHCW undertake a number of actions 
to ensure the Programme’s long-term success i.e.: 

1) To apply a short-duration “pause” for a period of due diligence; meaning that no 

further organisations will be onboarded to the platform, whilst DHCW review all 

programme, commercial, financial, technical and planning documentation from 

CAVUHB
[...]
re that the current process for raising and handling complaints in NHS Wales is 

the Putting Things Right process. You ran a consultation on proposed changes to this process last 

year and published a summary of responses in December which said that feedback received was 

“clear in that the current process either in its design or its operation is not working for a great many 

of those who have reason to raise a complain”. You said that the Welsh Government will work on 

developing amending regulations and guidance, and developing an NHS implementation plan to 

improve the system.  

With this in mind, I would be grateful if you would update us on the actions being taken to improve 

complaints handling by NHS Wales.  

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol 

Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

HSC(6) 53-25 PTN1 

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 4.1

https://www.keepingthenhshonest.co.uk/
https://www.keepingthenhshonest.co.uk/


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
 Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee
seneddhealth@senedd.wales

c/c 
Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair  
Finance Committee 
seneddfiance@senedd.wales 

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
seneddLJC@senedd.wales  

4 April 2025 

Dear Russell, 

Thank you for your letter of 6 March asking for an update about actions to improve the 
handling of complaints about NHS Wales. 

As you referred to in your letter, significant work is underway to redesign and refresh the 
complaints process which focuses on:  

• Placing the patient at the centre of the complaints process

• Improving the focus on compassionate, patient-centred communication

• Improving the Putting Things Right process, to be more inclusive

• Including an escalation process for urgent concerns of deliberate abuse or harm

• Facilitating swifter provision of answers after someone dies

• Refreshing the arrangements to provide free legal advice and medical expert reports

This complex programme of work consists of amendments to the NHS Wales Concerns, 
Complaints and Redress Arrangements Regulations 2011; an overhaul of the guidance; the 
development of a people’s charter and a set of standards for the NHS to adhere to; the 
development of modern training and education; co-design development work on children 
and young people’s support materials and detailed support for the NHS to implement these 
changes.  

HSC(6) 53-25 PTN2 

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:%20Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
mailto:seneddhealth@senedd.wales
mailto:seneddfiance@senedd.wales
mailto:seneddLJC@senedd.wales


 
The work is being overseen by officials in close collaboration with NHS stakeholders, 
stakeholders from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and Llais. Additionally, a 
strategic implementation delivery group will be formed by the NHS Executive to oversee 
preparations for the commencement of these regulations in early 2026. 
 
The current proposed timetable is for the regulations to be laid in the Senedd in the spring 
2025, with a Plenary debate in early summer 2025. 
 
I would therefore like to offer members of the Health and Social Care Committee a technical 
briefing from my officials about the detail of the scope of the changes.  
 
I am copying this letter to the chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
and the Finance Committee, as I would also like to offer members of these committees the 
same opportunity for a technical briefing. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you about this offer.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  
 

Pack Page 113



Welsh Government response to the Health and Social Care Committee on the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum for the Tobacco and Vapes Bill  

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In February 2025, the Health and Social Care Committee submitted its report on 
the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Tobacco and 
Vapes Bill. The report includes 2 conclusions and 7 recommendations. This is the 
Welsh Government’s response to those recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Tobacco and Vapes Bill 
Response to the Health and 
Social Committee Report on the 
Legislative Consent 
Memorandum 
07/04/2025 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 4.3



Welsh Government response to the Health and Social Care Committee on the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum for the Tobacco and Vapes Bill  

2 

 

Contents 

 

Introduction ................................................................................................................. 3 

Response to the 7 recommendations .............................
[...]
cretariat (Appendix 2) 
 
In the meantime, cancer patients like Claire O’Shea must use whatever means are available, whether 
through the media or through the Cross Party Group on Cancer to hold those in power to account for not 
delivering accepted recommendations from the Unheard report.  We want to ensure that those responsible 
for delivering the accepted recommendations are held to account and it is a matter of public record. It is our 

Pack Page 129

https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/health/this-life-death-wales-masterplan-31096023?utm_source=mynewsassistant.com&utm_medium=referral&utm_campaign=embedded_search_item_desktop


 

 
 
  
 
 
  

view that a short inquiry by the Health and Social Care Committee will achieve this, and will maintain the 
pressure on government, NHS and NHS partners to make real and lasting improvements. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Greg Pycroft 

Policy and Public Affairs Manager 

 

cc.  

Claire O’Shea, cancer patient, founder of Claire’s campaign 

Pack Page 130



 

 
 
  
 
 
  

  

Appendix 1 

Pack Page 131



 

 
 
  
 
 
  

 

Appendix 2 

Pack Page 132



 

 

26 March 2025 

Dear Russell, 

Petition P-06-1435 We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to implementing targeted lung 
cancer screening. 

The Petitions Committee met on 10 March and considered the above petition, submitted by Simon 
Scheeres of Cancer Research UK. 

Members noted that lung cancer screening will continue to be raised in both the Health and Social 
Care Committee and the Siambr, given the Cabinet Secretary’s commitment to work on earlier 
implementation of a national lung cancer screening programme. 

The Committee closed the petition but agreed that I would write to you to highlight the petitioner’s 
latest correspondence.  

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1435 We’re calling on the Welsh 
Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer screening 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 Russell George MS,  

Chair,  
Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 53-25 PTN7 

Pack Page 133

Agenda Item 4.7

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44272
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44272
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 134



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru         
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/DB/0765/25 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales   

11 April 2025 

Dear Russell, 

In response to the Health and Social Care Committee’s stage one scrutiny report on the 
Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill, I committed to update the Committee on several 
recommendations associated with the eliminating profit provisions contained within the 
legislat
[...]
ools have removed morning break provisions and more secondary schools have 

introduced shorter staggered lunchtimes. Such measures are not conducive to promoting 

healthy eating and drinking, socialising, or physical activity. 

 

Pack Page 164

https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=4162
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=4162


Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru         
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/DB/1014/25 

Peter Fox MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales   

2 May 2025 

Dear Peter, 

Further to my letter of 11 April in which I provided responses to recommendations 6 and 13 
of the Health and Social Care Committee’s stage one scrutiny report on the Health and 
Social Care (Wales) Bill, I am now providing a substantive response to further 
recommendations.  

Recommendation 9 

I attach a report in line with recommendation 9 on the progress being made with the 
transition to a not-for-profit model. This is the first published report and provides detailed 
information on the number of children’s services, places and households. The report also 
highlights the stability of placements and the take-up of advocacy services, ensuring that 
the needs and rights of children are being met effectively. 

I would like to thank partners across Foster Wale
[...]
here is no requirement for the Network to be routinely capturing patient experience on 
service delivery, as this is a matter for health boards to engage with patients, carers and 
communities at a local level. Health boards are responsible for monitoring this experience 
and addressing concerns that are raised through their own local processes. As a result, 
there is no expectation that the Network will maintain a standing patient forum. 

HSC(6) 53-25 PTN13 

Pack Page 191

Agenda Item 4.13

http://www.gov.wales/


2 

 

 
Thank you for writing to me on this matter. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Judith Paget CBE 

Pack Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 5
	Paper 1 -  Digital Health Care Wales
	Paper 2 - Digital Eye Care Programme Summary of Timeline - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Digital Eye Care Programme Summary of Timeline


	3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 6
	Paper 4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 5 - Hywel Dda University Health Board
	Service Overview
	There are significant challenges within ophthalmology due to the delivery of services over such a large geographical area, which is also affected by estates restrictions in the main hospital sites. Service delivery is further restricted by the challen...
	Community Optometric Services
	Current Delivery in Ophthalmology
	Clinical Services Plan (CSP) Programme
	Regional Working
	Interim developments for Ophthalmology Services
	Summary and Key Deliverable Actions


	4.1 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care requesting update on the actions being taken to improve complaints handling by NHS Wales
	4.2 Reply from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care regarding actions to improve handling of complaints about NHS Wales
	4.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Tobacco & Vapes Bill
	4.4 Letter from Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry into the implementation of the Committee's report on gynaecological cancers
	4.5 Letter to Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry into the implementation of the Committees' report on gynaecological cancers
	4.6 Letter from Tenovus Cancer care and Claire's Campaign, regarding request for short inquiry into the implementation oof the Committees' report on gynaecological cancers
	4.7 Letter from the Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1435: We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer screening
	4.8 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to stage one scrutiny report on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill and recommendations associated with the eliminating profit provisions contained within the legislation
	4.9 Letter to Welsh Local Government Association requesting information to inform the inquiry into  prevention of ill health –obesity
	4.10 Reply from Welsh Local Government Association providing information to inform the inquiry into  prevention of ill health- obesity
	4.11 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill report, recommendation 9, on the progress being made with the transition to a not-for-profit model
	4.12 Letter to NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding the NHS Executive Strategic Clinical Network for Diabetes
	4.13 Reply from the NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding  the NHS Executive Strategic Clinical Network for Diabetes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 3, Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 14 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15480 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peter Fox MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

1.3 The Chair thanked Russell George MS for his work on the Committee and wished 

him well in his new role. 

1.4 The Chair paid tribute to Claire O’Shea and recognised her invaluable 

contribution to the Committee’s inquiry into gynaecological cancer, and her 

determination to see changes made to the way that women's health is treated. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 5  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW); and 

digital directorate representatives from Cardiff & Vale University Health Board 

(CAVUHB). 

3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales - evidence session - panel 6  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Local Health Boards. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care requesting an update on the 

actions being taken to improve complaints handling by NHS Wales  

4.1.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Reply from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care regarding actions to 

improve handling of complaints about NHS Wales  

4.2.1 The Committee noted the response. 

4.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Tobacco & Vapes Bill  

4.3.1 The Committee noted the response. 

4.4 Letter from Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry into 

the implementation of the Committee's report on gynaecological cancers  

4.4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter to Tenovus Cancer Care regarding request to hold a short inquiry into the 

implementation of the Committees' report on gynaecological cancers  

4.5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.6 Letter from Tenovus Cancer care and Claire's Campaign, regarding request for 

short inquiry into the implementation oof the Committees' report on 

gynaecological cancers  

4.6.1 The Committee noted the response. 

4.7 Letter from the Petitions Committee re petition: P-06-1435: We’re calling on the 

Welsh Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer screening  

4.7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.8 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to stage one 

scrutiny report on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill and recommendations 

associated with the eliminating profit provisions contained within the legislation  

4.8.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.9 Letter to Welsh Local Government Association requesting information to inform 

the inquiry into  prevention of ill health –obesity  

4.9.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.10 Reply from Welsh Local Government Association providing information to inform 

the inquiry into  prevention of ill health- obesity  

4.10.1 The Committee noted the response. 

4.11 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care in response to Health and 

Social Care (Wales) Bill report, recommendation 9, on the progress being made 

with the transition to a not-for-profit model  

4.11.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.12 Letter to NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding the NHS Executive Strategic Clinical 

Network for Diabetes  

4.12.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.13 Reply from the NHS Wales Chief Executive regarding  the NHS Executive Strategic 

Clinical Network for Diabetes  

4.13.1 The Committee noted the response. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


